

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
(as Trustee, Securities Administrator, Paying
Agent, and/or Calculation Agent under various
Pooling and Servicing Agreements),

Petitioner,

for judicial instructions under CPLR Article 77.

Index No. 656028/2021

Hon. Andrew S. Borrok

**OPENING MERITS BRIEF OF POETIC HOLDINGS 8 LP,
POETIC HOLDINGS IX LP, AND POETIC HOLDINGS VII LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Basics of the trusts. 2

 B. Post-zero balance collections. 3

 C. Deferred principal collections. 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The governing agreements must be interpreted according to their plain meaning.... 5

 II. Post-zero balance collections should be distributed under the Excess Cashflow
 waterfall. 6

 III. Post-zero balance collections are not subject to the retired class provision..... 7

 IV. Primary classes should be written up when deferred principal is collected. 9

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
State Cases	
<i>ACE Sec. Corp., Home Equity Loan Trust, Series 2006-SL2 v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015)	7
<i>In re Wells Fargo Bank et al.</i> , No. 657387/2017, Decision and Order (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 13, 2020).....	7
<i>In re Wells Fargo Bank et al.</i> , No. 2020-02716, Opinion (1st Dep’t, Aug. 19, 2021)	1
<i>Matter of Part 60 Put-Back Litig.</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 342 (2020).....	7
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc., Series 2006-FM2, by HSBC Bank USA, Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Credit & Cap., Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017)	6
<i>Telefonica S.A. v. Millicom Int’l Cellular S.A.</i> , 70 Misc. 3d 1205(A), 135 N.Y.S.3d 810 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 5, 2021)	5
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mtge. Cap. Inc.</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 169 (2022)	5, 7
